A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the placement of honorary roadside signs in Laurel County.

WHEREAS, Zetta Morgan participates in the Communications and Expressive Arts Program in the Junior Division of 4-H which offers youth the opportunity to develop, practice, and exhibit effective methods of communication; and

WHEREAS, Zetta Morgan participated at the Laurel County and Wilderness Trail

Area food demonstration events which qualified her to advance to the 2014 State

Communications Day Event; and

WHEREAS, Zetta Morgan received the honor of Grand Champion in the Junior Division for 4-H Foods Demonstration at the 2014 State Communications Day Event held July 12, 2014, at the University of Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Vigeant competed in the 2013 and the 2014 Kentucky State Fair 4-H Horse Shows in the Barrel Race Horse I class; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Vigeant finished in first place out of 31 children from counties all over the state of Kentucky on July 11, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Bailey Vigeant finished in first place out of 23 children from counties all over the state of Kentucky on July 9, 2014;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is hereby directed to honor Zetta Morgan by erecting signs on Kentucky Route 192 Bypass in Laurel County that read, "Zetta Morgan, 4-H Foods Demonstration, KY State Champion, 2014-15." The signs erected under this section shall remain in place for at least one year from the date of their placement.
- → Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet is hereby directed to honor Bailey Vigeant by erecting signs on Kentucky Route 192 Bypass in Laurel County that read, "Home of Bailey Vigeant, 2013-2014 4-H Barrel Racing Champion." The signs erected

under this section shall remain in place for at least one year from the date of their placement.